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Case No. CR20-7222

Dept. WNo. IIX

IN THE Eixmﬁfaﬁﬁiémm DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
| fﬁfxﬂfﬁﬁ@]boa THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT.
*aﬁbf
THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff, -
VE. STATE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

STEPHEN ALLEN FREDERICK,

' Defenﬁaﬁtg _'

c@ﬁms-ﬁﬁﬁ"the State of Nevada, ?laintiff by and threugh

*?,Anthany K. @ordan, Humboldt County Deputy Distrlct Att@xney, and'”
files the Stata’s Sentenczng Mﬁmorandmn with this Court, This

;'_memmrandam_isqbgsed upon the attached Points and Autharities and

all the pleaﬁihgéfanq papers on file hereiﬁ

Pursuant _to NRS 239B.030., the undersigned h@reby affimns.f'
this deeumant does not contain the secial sgcurlty number of any
~ person. :

&QEED thls Jﬁ?day of Mayr 2021.

ANTHONY R/ GORDON .
Deputy District Attorney
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I. FACTS

On Beptember 24, 2020 at approximately 12:40 p.m, Winnemucca

'Police Department Officer Salvador Ochoa was on patrol when he

observed a gold GMC Envey, being driven by an individual he knew
as the Defendant, Stephen Frederick, f;.::ave-ling “towards the

intersection of Winnemucca Blvd and Baud Street, in Winnemucca,

;Humboldt fCountyf State of Nevada,._whan.'ha'fobservedw that the

driver*s side brake light was out after the driver appli@d'his

" brakes. ! After the gold GMC Envoy turned right onto Winnemucca

Blvd heading east, CQfficer Ochoa turned his wehicle around in an |

éitempt £o catch Up with the Defendant, who then accelerated with

' _black" smioke c@ming out of his vehiecle, which then _tu.med. right -

onto Reinhardt Street.

: Aftei aeeifxg dust coming out of an alley between Winnemucca

- Blvd. rand Fourth"“Street;_ Officer Ochoa AQVQntually located the
.Defgndantfs then aéandagedﬁgcld GMC Eﬂ#@y]parked in the driveway .
| of an ﬁhfﬁiata&itﬁird;pafty with the dxiv§£'$ side door open. The
defendant was lé‘tﬁ:ér located in the ‘same block 53’ ‘Winnemucca

,Pélice Department Detective Rodriguez'hiding in the weeds, whers

he was then arrested for Felony Eiudinq an Officer, in viclation

of -‘N;R;s_f___'.swé,5‘3@(‘3')’ . Resisting a Public Officer, a Misdemeancr in

| v_iai_atioﬁ _'cS_f :"NRS" 199.280 and for Stop. 'L:i.g_‘bt_s- Req_ﬁi_.née-d.; a

*The factual context of this case can be found in the reports from the Wirmemucca (NV) Police Department
Reports,-as well as future testimony to be produced before this Court if warranted. Additionally, pursuant to NRS
53.045; the State will sign this motion under the penafty of perjury to establish _the- factual basis hereln,

.2
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Misdemeanor in violation on NRS 484D.125, and eventually was
transported to the Humboldt Ceounty Detention Center. Since the

Defendant had abandoned his vehicle at an unrelated residence, 1t

': was then secured by evidence tape and then towed from the crime

scene to the Winnemucca Police Department and placed in a secure

facility in order to secure a search warrant for the vehicle,

I Prior to applying -for a search warrant for the vehicle, Officer

{i Ochoa asked Winnemucca Police Department K-9 Officer Jimmi Santos

en the following day, Segtember.zs,_zozo, to conduct an outside

canine sniff of the Dafandaﬁt’s gold GMC'Eany,'whereupOh Officer

.Santos’s trained narcotic canine alerted fqr the odor of illicit
;'ccntrolled substances at the front passenger doocr of the
- Defendant’s. gold GMC Envoy. Thereafter, Officer Ochoa applied for

I and was granted a search warrant for the Defendant’s gold GMC

Envoy by the Union Township Justice Court in Humboldt County,

“Nevada, where 97.1839 grams of mathamphatamine and 12.220 grams of

_ Hefain,_we;e found within the vehiclé_ in zip lock bags. The

Defendant was later charged with Transportation of a Schedule 1

'l Controlled Substance-Methamphetamine, in  violation of MRS

453.321(i)(a), a Categéry'c Felony‘
Subsequently, gurSuant to a'Plea Agreement in this case, on

March 2%, 2021, the Defendant entered a guilty plea to a Third -

Amended Information filed on March 29, 2021, charging the

Defendant with one count of Txansporting_a-Q@ﬂtroll&d_Substance -
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& Sch@dule 1 Controlled Substance Heroin, a Category C Felony, in
violation of NRS 453,321(2)(A). The Plea Agreement noted that the

State will not seek & bhabitual Offender Enhancement against the

Defendant, and that the parties williagree that the sentence in

this case against the Defendant will_ run consecutive te the

:'sentenae imposed in case CR 20-7199 before this Court. Ctherwise,
|| poth sides. will be free to argué .at sentencing Ffor the

'5-apprépriata sentence in this matter.

ir. LaW
. The MNevada Supreme Court has pieviously ruled that the

sentencing judge has widé discretion in'imposing a sentence, and

A that-thiﬂ_éetétminatioﬁ_will not be overruied'abseht a showing

Qf~abuse qudiscretion, Norwood v, State, 112 Ne{rf 438, 915 P.2d
177 (1896, citing Houk v. State, 103 Nev. €59, 664, 747 B.2d
1376, 1379 (1987). Furthemore, a sentencing court is also
érivilaged- to conslder facts and .Circﬁmstances which would

_cleafiyfnbt be admissible at trial. Silks v. State, 82 Nev. 91,

193-94, 545 P.2d 1159, 1161 (1976). See also Deveroux v, State,

98 ﬂev,_B%B, €10 P.2d 338 (1980) where the Court noted that the

trial judge has wide discretion in imposing a prisﬁm term and,
| in the absehice of a showing of abuse of guch diScretiom; this.
| court will not disturb the sentence. Deveroux Supra at 723.

Finally, the Nevada Supreme Court has noted that regardléess of

=¥
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| grossly disproportionate to the crime). Id. See also Schmidt v.
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I Tecruel and wunusual -punishment unless the statute fixing

punishment  is unconstitutional or the sentence is so

unr@ésonably disproportionate to the offense as to shock the
congclence.”v Bﬁuﬁ@ v. State, 112 Nev., 472, 475, 915 P2d 282,

284 (1996) (quoting Culverson v. State, 95 Nev, 433, 435 596 P.2d

| 220, 221-222(1979)1see also Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.SA. 957,

- 1000-100111991) (plurality  opinion) {explaining . the Eighth-- 

Amendment does not require strict proportionality between crime

and sentence; it forbids only an extreme" sentence that is

Sﬁata,v94 Ney, 95, 697, (1878), United States v. Johnson, 507

F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1974Y, Cert. den. 421 U.S. 949, 95 8.Ct.

1682, 44 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975).

II1I: SENTENCING CALCULATION:
'Eu:."his“-guilty plea to one count of Transporting a
Cantpolléd~$ubétaﬁce'm Heroin, a:Category € Felony, in violation

@f_uMﬁQ”ﬂﬁSWQQQ(z)fé), the Defendant faces imprisonment in the

| Nevada Department of Corrections for a minimum term of not less
than one (1) year and a maximum term of not more than five (5)

‘years, and a fine of not more than §10,000.00. Pursuant to the

'time-aﬁ'sentenaing,'with,the:seﬁtenca to run consecutive. tg the
| ~sentence imposed in case CR 20-7199 before this Court. The Nevada

Department of Public Safety/Division of Parole and Probation no
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longer makes sentencing ‘recommendations in. thelr Presentence

Investigative Repoft (PSIY, but noted in thelr Presentence

Investigation Report filed in this case on April 15, 2021, that

the befendant will have credit for time served of ninety-siz

(96) days, as of May 18, 2021.

-LIII* mﬂz Facms xn mnms CASE W%RRANT THAT THE aEFENDANT RECEIVE A
-'SIGKIEICAN@ TERM OF IMPRISONMEHT DUE TO HIS PAST CRIMINAL HISTRY |
AND: THE SIGNIFICART AMOUNT OF CONTRQLLED SUBSTANCES IN HIS |
| POSSESSION: '

-A;.A@aqptance'bf Pé?s0ﬁa1 Responsibility:

In the present case, ths Defendant acgepts the fact

i -that he had &Qﬁﬁroﬁl&d-&&bstances in this possession at the time

of his.arrest'by“stating

NI was -Qﬁ" Prugs. And I was able to Buy Big
amcunts .becduse I had a good JOB., I was doing way
tolsic] nmuch.

- The circumstances were I had Drugs and I had to

s much. 1 Figured its Better to Buy- in Bulk. Kind a

like, its better to Buy Soda From “Cosco”[sic],. than

- te Buy Soda’ out  of - a machine. . {(See Presenténce
: rnvestigatian Rapart f;led April 15, 2021, page 21).

The Defendant’s :s‘l:atememtr as noted, above, is telling and

forth rlght, and he should be commended ﬁcr:b@ing honest with the

Court, but the rest of his statemant tempers what he wrote in his

-_gfirst two paragraphs of his statement,_and reads more like the

-~ fact that-he was soxxy that he was-caught ﬁrangpeiting‘ééntr@iied 

substances ihstead,_as shown by his use of words in his statement

that:

!
|
E
i
]
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“I'm ashamed of nyself For getting That Far out on
Dope LA

“Ifve Had to pay so much in Bail and other
expensas. I don't ever want to Disappoint my Family and
Kids.” . {(See Presentefice Invsst;gat;on Report filed
April 15, 2921 page 21) .

'Nevgrthelassr~ whatever the . Uefendanﬁ’s state of mind

eurrantlylis befogé this Court, Gne'thingfrémains clear, that his.
use ofumethaﬁéﬁétamide h@s not stopped of:even slowad down since |-
 his arrest infﬁﬁié casa, as he admitté& himéelf, as recorded in 1
~ his '.éﬁeséﬁﬁénqé~f_invéstigation:' &éport, that he last used

| methamphetamine on April 1, 2021, a little over a month ago From

the date of sentencing in this case. (See Presentence
Inve&tigatian Rebort filed April 15, 2921,.pag@ 3.

Furthermore, tha Preseutence Investlgati@n Reéport filed in

;jthis'ease-on ﬁpril 15, 2021f ind&cates that the Defendant has a
'Vtotal of twenty-two (22) criminal convictions, with ten (10 of
_fthase . being for felony ofﬁen&es;_.ﬁﬁith thirteen  (13)
§._inaarcaratimns‘émd-fiva {5) ﬁrisan.terﬁé; Additionally; of the
: ﬁhixty%5evéh- (37§ _&££35ts. that ‘the. Dafendéﬁt fincurred‘ qoing' |

| back twéﬁtYQSEK-L(26§ years since 1995,  spanning two states,

thirteen (13) appear to be;dfﬁg related, and range from a simple

|| Possession qf 'a Controlled -Substanéeuiarrést-.in,mCalifOrnia',im
| violation of Califernia Health and Welfare Code €I11377(A) in
*“1996,:tq the more sevé:e Trafficking in a Controlled SubstanQe?

‘Methamphetamine, in violation of NRS 453.3385 (3)(a), in

:
j
1
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Humboldt County, Navadé. on January 29, 2020. (See Presentence
Investigation Report filed April 15, 2021, pages 3-8). It is
nsteworthy that-thé Defendant’s prior arrest in case CR 20-7199
before this_éeurt occurréd before ﬁis aérest'in this case, wheére
the Défendant'heﬁe had significanﬁiy mdre_methamphetamine, in

terms of welght, than in ‘his arrest in Humboldt County, Nevada

in January of 2020, before the trafficking laws changed as to .|

| weight in Nevada, which were effective on July 1, = 2020.

Moreover, ~the - Presentence Investigation Report, indicates that _ '

|| the Defendant had been arrested specificaliyﬁon at least four (4)
?_omcasians-in-Cehﬁral-and Northern California dating back to 1995,
5}jand{-as' late as 2014, for being a Felon in .Poaéésgion of a

| Firearm, in violation of California Penal Code $29800,

Finally, the Defendant was again arxesﬁed asz late as March

of 2021  in Modesto,:'aalifornia, for among other offenses,

~ Passession -of - Stolen Property in violatioﬁh of California Penal

{|  Code 10851. (See Presentence Investigation Report filed April 13,

2021, pages 3-8).
As a result, the facts of this case speak loudly For

thﬂmselveé,' that the Defendant’s criminal history  has

it prog-ﬁwessively_ gotten more severe over the past twenty-six (26)

years én&;a.significaht period of time in the Nevada Department

of Corrections in warranted in this case.

-5
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' B: The "Fast Moving Dope Office” Evidence:

As was indicated in the filed Presentence Investigation

Report before this Court dated April 15, 2021, and from the

Winnemucca Police Department crime reports in this case, the

Defendant evaded law enforcement, abandoned his vehicle, and |
fled on foot, where he was later toovk cover and was captured in
heavy willow overgrowth, only after he was ordered to crawl ouk

of by 1a'w gnforcement officers. Subsequently, a -saai:ch warrant - |

.was obtained for the Defendant’s gold GMC Envoy by the Union

T‘ewnship Justice Ceourt im Humboldt County, Nevada, where a
“grocery store” or “dope office” of gontrolled substances were found,

namely, 97.188 gﬁ':ams. of methamphetamine a_nd 12.220 grams of Heroin

were found within the vehicle in zip lock bags.? (See Presentence

Investigation Report filed April 8, 2021, page 9).

cr S‘f:a't_:e_ ‘s Sentencing Recommendation:

- While for pleas n-egotia-t.io_n purposes, thei Defendant was
allowed to plea to one of two charges of Transportation of a

Schedule - 1 Controlled = Substance, in  violation of  NRS

 453.321(1) (a), a Category C Felony, with the Felony Eluding an

officer, in violation of NRS 484B.550 (3) being dropped at

The fact that the ﬁ'on.trﬂll?'sl_’stances were found here in the same location as “nareotics distribution

paraphernalia,” to cash, was refevant to the 8™ Circult Court of Appeals in United States v. Bernal, 719-F.2d 1475
(9th Cir, 1983), as the Court there found that the existence of such equipment has been held to be “more of than
only slightly” probative of intent and state of mind to enter upon & “harcotics distribution scheme,” clting United

" States v. Bermudez, 526 F.2d 89, 95-96 {2d Cir.1975), cert. denled, 425 U.5. 970, {1976), and that this evidence is

thus: “relevent to both conspiracy and atternpt" o enter upon a narcotics distribution scheme]. {Emphas!s gdded).
Bernal; supm 719 F.2d at 1178. :
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| sentencging,

_be also consiﬁer&d by this Couxt. f@r senten01ng' puxposes,

f well aa to what the Defendant actually plead quilty to.

- significance criminal history,

4 guilty tgri

:::peri@d of imprisorment -in this case is warranted,

imonths;'

=

} impas§  a -significant

o]

the State retained the right to comment on

Defendant’s crimes and past conduct, with the fact that what he

was arrested for, and was initially charged with, along with his

iﬁ past criminal.cgnduct im-Camtral and Northexn California, should

as

Rs a

result, basad on the totallity of the circumstances in this" case,{;f

- dn light.of the'large_ampunt of mmltiple controlled substances s

found in the fast moving “dope office” in his vehicle that the |

Defendant was driving alone in, as well as the Defendant’s

even in light of the Defendant’s
acceptance of responsibility for the drug offense he plead
,ahﬁj:underfmthg, applicable case - law, 'a significant

and the State

'wquld'IGCGMmend'a sentence with the maximum term of sixty 60)

,and a-minimum term Qf twelve (12) ménths in the Nevada

' CONCLUSION

. ﬂﬁEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully asks that thié Court

sentence in ‘line with the facts in his

case, .WHic&'.reaﬁited - from & finding, and removal of, a

-signifiaant amount of illegal controlled substances, namely
-
|

=l




heroin and methamphetamine, from the local community.

P

DATED this /\?thay of May, 2021.

ENTHONY R. ZORBON ..
Deputy District Attorney
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an émployee of

the Humboldt County District Attorney’s Office and that on this

Y day of May, 2021, T deposited a true copy of the forgoing
STATE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM to:

. MATT STERMITZ o -
o Humbéldt County Public Defender
50 W. Fifth St, |

Winnemucea, NV 89445

JU.S. Mail
yCertified Mail

X)Placed in DCT Box
JVia Facsimile

(

‘( YHand-delivered
(
(

-t -
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Case No, CR 20-7189, CR20~7222?/ | f-?mgﬁ =
' A e
Dept. No. II L -
BUHOY 10 PH Lot
;;\ ;J';i?

IN THE SIXTH JUDICAL DISTRICT COURT bF THE SQATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FQR.QHE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT .
~o00-
THEIQTATE OF NEVADA,
Pléiﬁtiff,.

VS . STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

STEPHEN ALLEN FREDERICK,

Defendant,

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, Plaintiff, by and through
Anthony R. G@rdpn;”ﬁumboldt County Deputy Dist%ict Attorney, and
file$ thé State’é-supplemenfal Senténcing Mﬁﬁoranéum_with this
_Céurff _Ehia meﬁarandMni is_ based upon the at%aqhed :Points- and -
Authorities and all the pleadin@s‘and papers oé.filé ﬁerein.

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030., the undersigned hereby affirms
this document does hot contain the social security number_of any
person. | |
”ZI§E§ED this Kzzfzay of November, 2021,

| L7 ﬁug?géggg;ﬁﬁéﬁ?u#
' ANTHONY Rg/ GOKDON .
' Deputy District Attorney

i

*jg_w
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INTRODUCTION

This Supplemental Senﬁemcing _ Memmrand@m updates  the

previous one filed by the State on May 14, 2021 in Case. No.

'CR20-7222, due in part to the Defendant'having%failad to attend

his sentencing before this Court on May 18, 2021; his subsequent

arrest on two failure to appeal warrants in Oétobex of 2021 in

_Clackamas County, Oregon, and finally, adds facts and arguments

| to deal with Defendant’s current case drug case in #CR 20-7199,

Ir.
FACTS
A; Distriot Court Case HFCR20-07189:
On Januaﬁy 28, 2020, aﬁ approximateiy 4:50 p.m,[ the

Defendant was in a detox cell &t the"Humbéldt Courity  (NV)

Detention Center in Winhemucca, Nevada, on @nrelated charges,
:wheré he uhderwentja-change of clothes prior t? being placed in

an ‘assigned detention cell. It was at- this 5time,' that three

individual plastic :baqs of a white crystallin substance were

retriéd fﬁom.ihis person and clothing, which fwere later field
tested presumptive positive for the presence Qf_methamphetamine.
Thereafter, on January, 29, 2021, the three individual bags of

- the white crystallin substance retrieved from %he Defendant the

day prior, and field tested positive for éthe presence of
methamphetamine, were weighed and determined to have in the first

|

-.’y..
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bag, an approximate weight of nine {8} grams; in the second bag
an approximate weight of forty-nine (49) grams;?and in the third
bag:an'approximate welght of sixty-five (65) g;ams; for a total
approgimate ﬁeight of oné_ hundred-twenty thre; (123) grams of
suspected m@tbémpheﬁamine that was found on thé.Defendant in the
Humboldt Cournty (NV} Detention Center.! The Deiemdant was later
éha_ﬁgéd vﬁt‘:h Trafficking in a Schedﬁle 1 C.ont%roiled Substance~
Mﬁthamphetamine,yLevel ITI, in viclation of Amé 453.321(1) (e}, =
Cﬁteqory A Feioﬂy, and pursuant to his Plea Agr%ement in District
Court. Case #CR20-719%%, which the Defendant e'n-t%e:ared on March 29,
2011, the Defendant pled. non-contest plea toéa Second Ameﬁde&

Information filed on March 29, 2021, charging Ehe Defendant with

one Count of Trafflck&ng in a Schedule 1 Controlled Substance~

Methamphetamlne, Level II,  in viclatlom of Ams 453.321(1)(b), a

Category B Felony.

The Plea Agresmsnt in District Court Casé #CRZ20-7199 noted

that the State will not seek a habitual Oféender- Enhancement

against the Déﬁeﬁdaﬁt, and that the parties wiil agree that the

"santence in this case against the Defendant will run consecutive

| to the ~sentence imp@sed in Dlstrmct Court Case #CR 20 7122 before

this Court. OtharW1se, both sxdes will be g:ee te argue at

seﬁtencihg fa: the apprapriate sentence in this matter,

e
o

* The factual context of this case tah be found in the reports from ’the Winnemucea INV) Police Department

~ Reparts, as well as future testimony ta be praduced before this Cou rt if- warranted. Addltiona!iy, purstant to NRS -
‘53,045, the State will sign this motion under the penalty of perjury to establish the ﬁactual basis hereln.

~ }5 -
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B: District Court Case HCR20-~7222:

On September 24, 2020 at approximately 12:40 p.m. Winnemucca
Police Department -Ofﬁic—ér Salvador Cchea wag_c{n patrol when he.
observed a gold GMC Envoy, being driven by an .i%ndividual he knew
as f:;hé I.)e_fgndant, Stephen 'Fr-ederick, trave]é,ing' towards the

intersection of Winnemucca Blvd and Baud Stxeei, in Winnemucca,

Humboldt County, State of Nevada, when he obse.rvad that the

driver’s .side. brake .light was out after the dii‘i:‘iver applied his
brakes. 2 After the gold GMC Envoy turned righé onto Winnemucca
Blvdl heading. east, Qfficer Ochoa turned his vebicle around in an
attempt to catch up with the Defendant, who theﬁ accelerated with
bilack smcke.coming'out of his wehicle, which then turned right
ento Reinhérdt Street.

After seeing dust coming ocut of an alley _b:etheen Winnemucca

' Blvd. and Fourth Street, -Ufficetv Ochoa @v@nt&ally. located the

n 'Deifendant’é then abandoned gold GMC .Eﬁ'vcay parkefd_ in the driveway

of an unrelated third party with the driver's side door open. The
defendant was . later located in the same bl.o;:;c_k by Winnemucca

Police Department Detective Rodriguez hiding in the weeds, where

. The factusl context of tﬁls'ca.sl'e as well, can be found in the :reparts from the Winnemucca (NV} Police

Depa;rtm'em: Reports, as well as future testimony to be produced before this Colrt If warranted, Additionally,
pursuant ta NRS 53.045, the State will sign this matlon under the penalty of perjury to establish the factual basis
herein. ' ' ' :

i
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he was then arrested for Felony Eluding an Offiger, in wviclation

of NES 4845.55@(3), Resisting a Public éfficex,ra Misdemeanor in
violation of NRS 199.280 and for Stop Ligits Required, a
Misdemeanor iIn wviolation on NRS -48§D.125, .ané eventually was
iranspoxted to the.Humbéldt County Detention éenter. Since the
Defendant had abandoned his vehicle at an unrela%ed residence, it
was then éé@ufed by evideﬁde tape and then towéd from the crime

scene to the-wimnemucca'Paliqe Department and placed in a secure

facility in order to secure a search warrant for the vehicle.

wmfﬁxior«to~applyingnfbr~awﬁearch‘warrant~for thefvehicle, Cfficer

Ochoa asked Winnemucca Folice Department K-9 Ofﬁiéer Jimml Santos

'0n‘the'fal1pWing.day,,September 25, 2020, to conduct an outside

| - canine sniff of the Defendant’s gold GMC Envby,iwhexeupan Cfficer

Santos’s trained narcotic canine alerted for the odor of illicit

controlled substances at the front passenggr door of the

, Défandant’s gold GMC Envoy. Thereafter, Officer bchoaAapplied for
 and was grahted_.a ‘search warrant for the Defendant’s gold GMC

_Envéyj by' tﬁe:funioh: Township “Justice Court in;EHumboldt County,

Nevada, where 97,189 grams of methamphetamine and 12.220 grams of

" Heroin were found within the vehicle in ziﬁ lock bags. The
 Defendant was later charged. with Trangportatidﬁ of a Schedule 1

Controlled Substance“méthampbetamine, in viélation of  NRS

i

453.321(1) (a), a Category C Felony.

...-J'_Z -
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“Subsequently, pursuant to a Plea Agresment iﬂ District Court
Cage #CR20-7222, entered on March 29, 2021, the Defendant entered

a guilty plea to a Third Amended Information fﬁled on March 29,

H  2021, charging the -Défendant with ane count of Transporting a

Controlled Substance - a Schedule 1 Controlled $ubstance Heroin,
a Category C Felony, in vioiaﬁion of NRS 4535323(2)(A). The Plea
Agreemént_in Distriet Court Caéa #CR 20§7322'al%o noted that the
State will.not saek a-habitual Offendeﬁ Enhancément against the

Defendant, and that the parties will agxee_tha@ the sentence in

" the-latter:casezagainst-the Defendant will run c@nsecutive to the—} -

sentence imposed in Case #CR20-7199 before this baurt. Otherwise,'
both sides will  be free to ‘argue  at sentensing for the

appropriate sentence in this matter,

III.
LAW

The Nevada Supreme Court has previously; ruled that the

sentencing judge has wide discretion in imposing a sentence, and

that this determination will not be overruledfabsent a showing

of abuse Qf_discretion, See Norwood v.lstate,.ilz Nev. 438, 915
P.2d 177 (1996), citing Houk v. State, 103 Nev. 659, 664, 747
p.2d 1376, 1379 (1987). Furthermore, a sentencing court is also

privileged to consider facts and circumstances which would

"clearly not be admissible at trial. Silks v. State, 92 Nev. 81,

93-94,-545 P.2d 1159, 1161_(1976)*”Sea also Deveroux v.'State,

:}% -
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96 Nev, 388, 610 P.2d 338 (1980) where the Colirt noted that the
|

trial Judge has wide dlscretion in imposing d prison term and,

in the absence of a showing of abuse of suc% discretion, this
bcurt. will not disturb the sentence. be?er%ux supra at 23,
Finally, the Nevada Supreme Court has noted-éhat regardless of

its severity, "[a] sentence within the statuﬁgry limits is not

‘cruel and unusual punishment unless the statute fizing

'puniahment is unconstitutional or the ;senténce is s0

unreasonably disproportimnate to the _offense§ as to shock the

~consclence.*" Blume.w. State, 112 Nev. 472, 475, 915 pldg 282,

284(1996}{Quoﬁing.Culversan v. State, 95 Nev,fQBB, 435 396 p.2d
220, 221-222(1979);see also Harmelin v. Michig;n, 501 U.SA. 957,
1000~1001(1991}{plurality opinion) {explai@inq the Eighth
Amendmént does not reguire stfict proportianaiity between crime .

and sentence; it forbids only an extreme’ ‘sentence that is

"groaaly disproportionate to the crime). Id. Sée algo Schmidt v.
State, 94 Nev. 695, 697. (1978), United States v. Johnson, 507
F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1974), Cert. den. 421 U.S. 949, 95 §.Ct.

1682, 44 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975).

Iv.
SERTENCING CA’LCULATION

For hls n0wcontest plea in District Court Case #CR20-7199
to one count of Trafflckzng in & Schedole 1 Contxallad Substance-

Methamphetamine, Level II, in violation of NR§ 453, 321{1){b), a

Category B_Eelcny ‘the Qefandamt faces 1mprlsoﬁment in the Nevada
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Department of Corrections for a minimum term:of not less than

twe (2) years and a maxipum term of not mors gthan fifteerr {15)

years, and a fine of not more than 8100,(3(}.0.00.%3 Furthermore, for

a gullty plea in District Court Case #CRQ.OJZZ‘%E to one count of

Trané@értinQ a Controlled Substance - He-rojén, a Category C

Felony, 1in violation of NRS 453.321(2) (A),'th%e Defendant faces

imprisonment in the Nevada Départme’nt of .fﬁéorre-ctions for a

minimum term of not less than one (1) year and a maximum term of
“not more than Ffive (5) years, and a fine éof not more than

- $J.;-0:,-£3-'.O0.00.' Pursuant. .to .the plea agreement J.n both the above-

cases, both sides are free to argue at the time of sentencing,

with the sentence to run consecutive to each other. The Nevada

‘Department of P‘ublic-Safe‘ty/bivision of P-amle% and Probation no

longer  makes sentencing recommendaticns in ‘their Presentence

- Investigative Report (PSI}, but noted in thelr Presentence

Investigation Report in District Court _Cas-é #-CE%QG—?I%, filed on
ﬁpril 15, 2021, that the Defendant will have}- credit_ for time

served of t.h'irtywtéuo (32) days in District ;Caurt Case HBORZ0~

: _'71‘9:';9,- and in their Presentence Investigation. ﬁ;epoxt in District

Court Case #CR20-7222, filed on April 15, 20%21, the Defendant

#The Defendant's Prasentence In ves tigation Repart prepared by the iile vada Degartment of Public Safety, Divislon

of Parole and Probution, in Case #CR20-7199, filed on April 15, 2021, 'page 1, ncorrectly Hsts a minimum term of

~ Rotless tharone (1) year and a maximum term of not more than six {6) years in the Nevada Department of

-LCorractions and a fine of not more than $50,000 for c;rte':ount of Tfafﬁckihg In 2 ScH edule 1 Comtrolled Substange-
Methamphetamine, Level 1, in violation of NRS 453.321(1)(b). '

!
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will have credit for ninety-six (96} days, as| of May 18, 2021

in both cases. | . §

III: THE FACTS IN BOTH CASES WARRANT THAT THE DEFENDANT RECEIVE
A SIGNIFICANT TERM OF IMPRISONMENT DUE TO HIS PAST CRIMINAL
BISTRY AND THE SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF mw:pﬁnm SCHDEULE ONE

: CONTRQLLED SUBSTARCES IN HIS POSSESSION.

A: Aaaaptan¢e~éf Personal ResponSIbllzty;-

In the present cases, the Defendant accepts the fact

that he had controlled substances in this posses&ion at the time

.of his arrest in both cases by stating

"I was on Drugs. And I was able %ta- Buy Big
~o-i o amounts wbecause I had a good JOB. 1 was deing way
to{sic] much, :

“The circumstances were I had Drugs and I had to
much. 1 Figured its Better to Buy in Bulk. Kind a
like, its better to Buy 8Soda From “Cosco?{gic], than
to Buy Soda out of a machine. (See | Presentence
Investigation Report in Case. No. CR20-7199, filed
April 15, 2021, page  21), and ' Presentence

- Investigation Report in Case., No. CR20-7222, filed
April 15, 2021, page 21). o i

The Defendant’s statement, as noted. above; is telling and

forth right, and he should be commended for being honest with the

Court, but the rest of his statement tempers wha% he wrote in his

first two paragraphs of his_statememt{ and reads more like the

| - fact that he was Soiry.that he was éaught transgorting contrelled

subﬁtances'instead, as shown by his use of words in his statement
that:

“I’m ashamed of myself Far gattlng That Far out on
Dope _ S

P
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“I've Had to pay s0 much ,in Bail and other
expenses. I don't ever want to Disappoint my Family and
‘Kids.” (See Presentence Investigation Report in Case
No. CR20-7222, filed April 15, 2021, page Z1}.

Nevertheless, whatever the Defendant’s ' state of mind

currently is before this Court, one thing remains clear, that his

use of methamphetamine has not stopped or even #low&d down since

: : . oL :
‘his arrest in “his last case in Humboldt Coun?y' Nevada, as he

admitted himself, as recorded in his Presanteﬁce Investigation

Report, that he last used methamphetamine on épxil 1, 2021, &
little over a month age from his date of sentenc@ng in this case,

which he falled to appear for. (Ses Freseﬁte@ca Invastigation

'Report in Case No. CR20-7222, filed April 15, 2021, page 3).

Furthermore, the Presentence znvestigatioﬂ Report filed in
both Case #CR20~719§ and Case #CR20~17222 on.ikpril 15, 2021,
indicates that the Defendant has a total ofé ﬁwanﬁy~two (22)

criminal convictions, with ten (10) of these.ébeing' for felony

bffenses, with thirteen (13) incarceratiens and five (5] prison

~terms. Additionally, of the thixtywéevenﬂ{ET)éarrests that. the .

Defendant incurred going back twenty-siz (26) years since 1995, |
spanning two states, thirteen (13) appear to %be drug related,

and range from a simple Possession of a Conérclled. Substance
arrest din California in vieclation of Califérnia Health and
: E

'W%lfare.Code $11377(4) in 19%6, to the more s@va%e Trafficking in

a Controlled Substancewmethamphatamihe, in _%ialation of NRS

453.3385 (3)(a), 1in Humboldt County;'Ne?ada on_?aﬁuary 28, 2020.

H
&
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{See Prasénteﬁce Tnvestigation Report in Caée No. CR20~722Z2
:
filed April 15, 2021, pages 3-8). It is notpworthy that the

Defendant’s prior arrest in Case No. CR 20*7199-§afore this Court

occurred before his arrest in this case, whe%e the Defendant

thefe"ﬁad' also had a large amount of meth?mphetamime tone
hundred'twentywthree {123) grams in terms of épproximate grogs
weight_in'his arrest in Humboldt County, Neva@a in January of

2020, before the trafficking laws cﬁanged és to weight in

Nevada, which were effective on July 1, 2025. Morsover, the

- Presentence Ifvestigation Report in Case No. CR$O~7222 indicates

that the Defendant had been arrested specifically on at least
four (4). occasions in Central and Northern California dating back

to 1995, and as late as 2014, for being a Felﬁnéim Possegsion of

- a Firea;m, in violation of California Penal Ccdeé§29850.

Additi@naily, ﬁhe Defendant was aﬁrested asélate as March of
2021 in Mddestd, Califérnia, for among dther off%nsas, Possession
of Stolen Exopérty in violatién of Californié ?enal Code 10851¢
(See Presentence Investigation Repoft, Case ?Ko, #CRZO*7222, |

filed April 15, 2021, pégas 3~-8). Finally, ti@ Defendant had

failed to appear for his sentencing on May 18, 2021 in both Case

No. CR20-7199 and Case CR 20-7222 before this Court, failed to
turn himself in to authorities or show ba%k voluntary in
Hunboldt County, HNevada, and which resulted i%'_his; subsequent

3
H
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arrest on twe failure to appeal warranéts out @;f this Court in
October of 2021, in Clackamas County, Oxegon :

Ags a result, the facts in both of these case& speak loudly
for themselves, that the Defendant’s c::_im:iré.al history has
progressively gotten more severe over the past? tweﬁty-—six (.2:%5)
years and a significant period of time in the I‘%Jevad-a Department.
B: Tbe "Fast Moving Dope Office” Evidence:

As was indicated in the filed Pr@sen.tezice Investigation

- Report-in Case No, €R20-7222, filed April 15, 2021, and from the

Winnemucca Police Department c¢rime reports in} this c¢ase; the
'Defemciant 1n the latter. case avaded law enfoxcement, abandoned
his vehmie, and fled on foot, where he was lat;ef.r took cover and

was captured in heavy wlllow overgrowth, -cmiy after he was

‘ordered ' to crawl out of by  law enf_oréement officers.

Subsequ.ently, a search warrant was obtained fcsié the Defendant’s

. g‘cl,d GMC Envay by the Union Township Justice Court in Humboldt

County, Wevada, whére a “grocery store” or “dope office” of
controlled substances were found, namsly, 9‘7 189  grams of
methamphetamme and 12.220 grams of Heroin were: found within the

vehicle Iin zip lock bags.' (See Presentence In_vpstlgation Repmrt:

i
13

= - ~ : - S ; -
#The fact that the ‘controlled substances were found here in the same location as "na{coﬁcs distribution

paraphernalia,” to cash, was relevant to the 9 Clrcuit Court of Appeals in United Statesv. Bernal, 719 F.2d 1475
{8thCir, 1943), as the Caurt there found that the existence of such equipment has bezen held to be “more of than
only slightly” probative of Intent and state of mind to enter upon & "narcotics distannon schieme,” citing United
States v, Bermudez, 526 E.2d 89, 95-96 (2d Cir.1975), cert. denied, 425'U.5, 970, {1976),.and that this evidence s

~D Y
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| in Case No, CR20-7222, filed April 15, 2021, pdge 9).

C: State’s Sentencing Recommendation

While for pleé negetiation pﬁxposes 311 Case No., CR20-
7199, the Defendant was allowed to pléa NowCoétest to cne count
of Trafficking in &  Schedule 1 Controlled Substance-
Hmthamphetamine, Level II, in v;olatlon of NRS 453.321(1) (B), a
Category B Felony, and as to District Court Case No. CR20-7222,
the Defen&ant WaS allowe& to Plea:Guilty to &ne of two charges

of Transportation of a Behedule 1 -Controlied Substance, in

ww&iolation.-oﬁwxﬁﬂs 453.321(1) (a), a Category C Felony, with the |-

Felony Eluding an Officer, in vmalatioﬂ of NRS : 4845 5350 (3) being

_ dropped at “sentanclng, in both of the aboveg cases, the State

retained the right to comment on Defandént’é ‘erimes and past
conduct, with the fact that what he was arrested for, and was

initially charged with, along with his past c%iminal conduct in

VCentrél and-NOrtharn California,_shauld be also congldered by

this Court for sentenclng' purposes, : as wali_ as to what the
Defendant actually pled guilty to, | |

As a result, based on the totality of th; circumstances in
boﬁh of theae_Cas&, in light of the large amount of multiple
c@ntrolled substances found on his. perspné in a controlled

enviromment on January 28, 20205 in ilight -e%r the fast moving

thus “refevant to bath conspiracy ond attempt” [to enter upori a nareotics distritution scheme), (Emphasis added).
Eemal supra 719 F.2d ay 1178,

-dE-
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“dope offiee” 1n his wvehicle that t@e Defeddant was driving

alone in, on Septembéx‘ 24, 2021, as well a$ 'th@- Defendant’s

significance criminal history, ev&n'iniliqht Qf the Defendant’s
acceptance of responsibility for the drug offense he plead No-
Contest and Guilty to, and under the 'applic§ble case law, a

significant period of imprisonment in both caées'are warranted,

and the Staté would recommend a sentence in Dﬁstrict Court Case

No CR20~-7199 of a maximum term of one bun@red—eighty"(lBO)

months and a minimum term of ninety-six (95)_@onths, and a fine

”WﬁfwsﬂOOfﬁﬂo;tO“Iun?COHSECHtiVQ to District Cb@rt Case No, CR20~ -
T222 to a recommended sentence of a'maximam térm of sixty (60)

months, and a minimum term of twenty-four (24) months in the

Nevada Department of Corrections, and a.fin@ of§$10,600.

V.
CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully ésk? that this Court

impose'é:siqnificaﬁt SQnt&nce in line with the facts in both of

1'tha,prasent cases against the Defendant, which resulted from a

£inding, and removal of, a significant aﬁomnt of illegal

controlled substances, namely ~a total of [135.22 grams of

”methamphetamine, énd. 12.220 grams of Hexoiﬁ from the local

community.

~ DATED this ngh(day of November, 2021, 1

URDON
Peputy District Attorney

-2k -
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NWRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an enplovee of

the Humboldt County District Attorney’s Office

and that on this

g 7K<day of NOVEmber, 2021, I deposited,-a. t%ue copy of the

forgalng STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL SENTENCING MEMORANDUM to:

MATT QTERMITZ

Humboldt County Public Defander
50 w. Fifth 8t.

Winnemucca, NV 89445

U.S. Mail
Certified Mail

(YPlaced in DCT Box

Yia Facsimlle

( }
[ (e |
{7 ( YHand-delivered
(X)
{)

_go;




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b) I certify that I am an employee of the Humboldg
County District Attorney’s Office, and that on the _4*>  day of May, 2022, 1

mailed/delivered a copy of the RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX to:
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20
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22
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Matt Stermitz
Humboldt County Public Defender

Drawer 909

Winnemucca, Nevada 89445

Aaron Ford

Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701




